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RhAL % #&3& 3t Bl #kxt b & o AR

p AR n ¥R

= BE | #E 2 BE | #BF B BE | #E
(A) | (Ass) (A) (Ass) (A) | (Als)

Rh 15 0.1 Cr 15 02 Cr 15 02

Al | 1500 10 Al | 1500 10 Al | 1500 10

Ti | 500 3 Ti 500 3 Ti 500 3

Pt | 500 1 Pt 500 1 Pt 500 1

Ti | 500 3 Ti 500 3 Ti 500 3

Pt | 500 1 Pt 500 1 Pt 500 1

Au | 10000 5 Au | 10000 5 Au | 10000 5
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ﬁ:_ = -3 0 3 6 9 12 15 18 21 24 27 30 33 36 39 42 45 48 51

-39 164.4 171.4 174 174|170.1 169.6 163.4

=36 168.5 1765.4 178.5 179.4 178.9|177.8 177.7 176.1 170.1

=33 166.4 176 179.1 180.6 178.5 181.3 180.8 179.8 176.9 165.8

=30 162 176.2 179.3 180.7 181.3 181.6 181| 182 182.1 181 178.9 173.9 0

-27 172.3 178.7 180.8 180.1 181.6 181.9 181.8|182.9 182.6 181.8 180.7 177.4 171.8

-24 127.2 176.4 180.4 181.3 181.5 181.4 181.5 181.9|182.5 182.6 182.3 181.5 179.9 176.9 0

-21 170.7 178.9 180.7 181.6 181.6 181.7 179.2 181.6|182.3 178.8 182.3 181.4 176.6 179.1 0.001

-18 155.6 175.1 180.5 181.1 181.4 181.7 181.1 181.3 181.3|182.1 182.4 182.2 182.2 181.4 178.8 176.2 162.6

=16 164.7 178 181.4 181.7 177.6 181.6 177 181 181.4|182.1 182.3 182. 4 182.5 182.2 177.56 176.6 171.2

-12 168.2 179.2 181.5 180.5 181.3 181.1 180.9 180.9 181.2|181.8 178 181.9 182.4 182.2 178.5 179.1 0.008

-9 171.5 179.5 161.4 182 181.1 180.8 180.7 181.2 181.2| 182 182.1 182.2 182.8 182.7 182.3 181 0.001

-6 174.3 178.5 182.3 181.8 181.5 179.5 176 181.4 181.8|182.1 182.6 182. 4 182.9 182.5 182.7 182.2 0

=3 1569.8 177 181.9 182.6 182.1 182 181.3 181.3 179.7 1581.7|182.56 182.4 182.1 183.1 182.4 182.6 182.5 1581.4
164.7 180.1 182.3 182.7 182.6 182.1 181.8 181.4 181.3 181.9|182.6 182.6 182.5 183.2 183.1 182.8 184.2 181.6 0

3 166.9 172.9 179.4 182.6 182.6 181.9 181.8 181.2 181.4 181.8|182. 4 182.8 182. 4 183.1 183.1 182.9 183.9 181.6 0.005

6 163.8 178.6 181 182.9 182.6 182.4 182.3 181 181.5 182.2|182.56 183.1 181 182.2 183 178.4 183 181.2

9 175.6 180.7 182.6 182.2 162.1 182.4 181.6 181.4 179.4(182.5 183.3 182.4 182.4 183.1 180.8 176 180.3

12 173.9 180.3 182.2 178.7 181.7 182.2 181.8 181.7 181.9(182.4 183.6 182.9 181.1 182.7 182.5 180.6 179.4

15 171.7 180 181.4 176.6 181.9 181.5 181.8 180.1 181.9(182.9 183.7 183.2 182 181.1 182.5 181.9 177.4

18 169.8 179.4 179.6 181.6 181.6 180.2 181.8 182.2 182.5|182.8 183.8 182.4 183 182.9 179.6 181.6 173.5

21 166.6 178 0 180.8 181.8 180.9 181.4 179.2 182.7|182.2 184.1 183.8 182.6 182.8 182.3 180.5 166.1

24 177 180.4 181.3 181.9 182.3 182.3 182.6 182.3|180.7 183.5 183.7 183.4 182.3 181.6 178

27 172.4 179.4 109.7 181.6 182 182.3 182.3 182.5|182.3 176.1 183.4 183.2 181.5 180.2 173.3

30 175.5 179.7 180.2 181.6 181.4 180.5 182.1|182.2 182.5 183.1 182.5 180.8 176.3

33 166.5 176.6 179.9 181 180.4 179.9 180.3| 181 181.3 181.7 181.3 178.2 1.006

36 170 177.4 178.8 177.6 176.6 174.2[177.9 178.4 179 177.9 167.7

39 171.1 174.3 172,85 171.8 172|172.7 173.1 174.7 170

42 161.8 158.5 161.2 163.71 161 162 160.7
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FHEE I_:T -3 0 3 ] 9 12 15 18 21 24| 27 30 33 36 39 42 45 48 51 &sif
-39 3.00 3.06 3.07 3.08/3.12 3. 14 3.13 21. 693
-36 3.113.063.063.063.068| 3.13.09 3.1 3.1 27.728
=33 3.13.073.053.05 3.06 3.06 3.07 3.08 3.13.25 30. 897
=30 3.08 3.06 3.05 3.05 3.05 3.05 3.05/3.06 3.06 3.07 3.13.153.53 40. 347
-27 3.06 3.04 3.04 3.06 3.04 3.05 3.05/3.07 3.05 3.06 3.07 3.12 3. 24 39. 956
-24 3.06 3.053.04 3.04 3.04 3.04 3.05 3.05/3.06 3.06 3.07 3.07 3.1 3.14.14 4E. 948
=21 3.11 3.05 3.04 3.04 3.04 3.04 3.06 3.05/3.06 3.07 3.06 3.06 3.09 3.08 3.47 46. 321
-18 3.183.083.053.04 3.04 3.04 3.05 3.05 3.05(3.05 3.08 3.06 3.06 3.07 3.09 3.12 3. 21 52. 328
-15 3.153.063.053.04 3.133.04 3.06 3.05 3.05|3.05 3.05 3.05 3.06 3.06 3.14 3.19 3. 14 52. 361
-12 3.153.06 3.053.06 3.04 3.04 3.05 3.05 3.05|3.05 3.06 3.08 3.05 3.05 3.13.113.71 52. 768
-8 3.133.073.053.053.053.05 3.05 3.05 3.05|3.00 3.05 3.06 3.05 3.06 3.05 3.06 3.18 52. 087
-8 3.113.063.053.053.06 3.07 3.07 3.05 3.05|3.06 3.08 3.06 3.05 3.05 3.06 3.05 3.54 52. 492
-3 3.133.08 3.06 3.05 3.05 3.06 3.05 3.05 3.06 3.05|3.05 3.07 3.05 3.05 3.05 3.05 3.05 3.08 55. 107
0 3.113.073.063.053.003.06 3.063.053.053.05/3.003.053.053.053.0503.05 3.0 3.06 3.9 58.938
3 3.113.07 3.07 3.05 3.05 3.05 3.05 3.05 3.05 3.05|3.05 3.05 3.06 3.05 3.05 3.05 3.06 3.05 2. 63 57. 651
6 3.08 3.06 3.06 3.05 3.05 3.04 3.05 3.04 3.05 3.05|3.05 3.05 3.08 3.05 3.05 3.07 3.06 3.05 54. 988
9 3.13.073.053.053.04 3.04 3.05 3.05 3.08|3.05 3.05 3.07 3.05 3.05 3.07 3.07 3.06 52. 007
12 3.113.073.063.083.053.043.053.053.06/3.063.053.063.07 3.0623.053.063.06 52.014
15 3.133.073.06 3.16 3.05 3.04 3.04 3.06 3.05|3.05 3.05 3.06 3.05 3.06 3.06 3.06 3. 08 52. 119
18 3.12 3.06 3.07 3.05 3.05 3.05 3.05 3.06 3.05|3.05 3.05 3.06 3.06 3.06 3.05 3.06 3.13 52.082|
21 3.13.071.363.073.053.053.063.07 3.05/3.053.063.053.073.063.06307321 50. 492
24 3.06 3.06 3.06 3.06 3.05 3.05 3.05 3.06|3.07 3.06 3.05 3.06 3.06 3.07 3.09 45. 894
27 3.063.06 2.93.063.053.053.053.06/3.06 3.07 3.05 3.07 3.06 3.08 3. 18 45. 845
30 3.07 3.07 3.07 3.06 3.06 3.08 3.06|3.07 3.06 3.06 3.07 3.07 3.11 39. 805
33 3.113.08 3.07 3.07 3.07 3.08 3.07/3.08 3.08 3.08 3.08 3.11 3.26 40. 242
36 3.133.083.08 3.1 3.13.09|3.113.113.11 3.13.14 34 134
ki 3.113.113.133.133.12]3.143.17 3.13 3.12 28. 141
42 3.21 3.24 3.18 3.15|13.23 3.19 3. 15 22. 341
45
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